

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
WP NO: 7584 OF 2026

Between:

M/s. Pragati Polyplast India Pvt. Ltd, Repted by its Director Mr. Nitin Sanghi,
S/o. Sri. Satish Kumar Sanghi, Occ. Business, Situated at. Plot No. 9/2B,
Phase-I, Pashamailaram, Sangareddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by Vidyut Ombudsman, Energy and Electricity Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana
2. The Chief Engineer, Operation/Medchal Zone, TGSPDCL, Mint Compound, Hyderabad
3. The Divisional Engineer Elect, Operation, TGSPDCL, Sangareddy
4. The Assistant Divisional Engineer, Operation, TGSPDCL, Isnapur Sub-Division, Sangareddy.
5. The Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle, TGSPDCL, Sangareddy

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction or directions, more particularly in the nature of Writ Of Certiorari calling upon the records from the Respondents and set aside the orders of the 2nd and 5th Respondents in Proceedings No. Lr.No. CE/OP/MDL Zone/DE-T/AE-C/F. MATS/D.No.4137/25-26, dt.12.02.2026 in confirming the order passed by the 5th Respondent in Case No.SGRD/SGRD/ISNP/HT3558/24, dt.06.09.2025 in assessing the Petitioner's units with the others units as one and the same as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Art.19(1)(g) and Art.300A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to not to claim the electricity bill by clubbing both the meters, meters bearing No.SGR1121 and SGR1815 from the year, 2017 onwards and to treat both the meters being separate and distinct, in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to take coercive steps or disconnect or demand charges in pursuance of the impugned orders passed in Proceedings No. Lr.No. CE/OP/MDL Zone/DE-T/AE-C/F. MATS/D.No. 4137/25-26, dt.12.02.2026 in confirming the order

passed by the 5th Respondent in Case No. SGRD/SGRD/ISNP/HT3558/24, dt.06.09.2025 by Respondents by demanding charges by clubbing the electricity meters bearing No.SGR1121 and SGR1815, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP.No.7584 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 12.03.2026 & 09.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SHARAD SANGHI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENERGY for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. N. SREEDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 19.06.2026.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SHARAD SANGHI, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
3. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

List on 19.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7584 of 2026



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER